PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D)ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Peter J. Anderson			08/08/2012	
Elaine Y. Anderson			08/08/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Name:	Ecojet Systems, LLC			
Street Address:	2501 Mechanicsville Turnpike			
City:	Richmond			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	23223			
Postal Code:	23223			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 6508		60		
Patent Number: 68574		38		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	7037125240			
Phone:	7037125080			
Email:	scotugno@mcguirewood.com			
	e sent to the e-mail addr	ess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be seni	t via US	
<i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name:	Safet Metjahic			
Address Line 1:	1750 Tysons Bl	vd		
Address Line 2:	Suite 1800			
ddress Line 4: Tysons Corner, VIRGINIA 22102				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Safet Metjahic		
Total Attachments: 6 source=Patent Assignm source=Patent Assignm source=Patent Assignm source=Patent Assignm source=Patent Assignm source=Patent Assignm	nent#page2.tif nent#page3.tif nent#page4.tif nent#page5.tif	JL		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of August 8, 2012, is executed and delivered by Peter J. Anderson and Elaine Y. Anderson (collectively, the "Seller") to Ecojet Systems, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Buyer"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in that certain Patent Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and between the Buyer and the Seller.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the Seller desires to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to the Buyer, all of the Seller's rights, titles and interests in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, in order to effect the foregoing transaction, the Seller has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and conditions set forth herein and in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Seller hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Assignment of Intellectual Property</u>. Effective as of the Closing, the Seller hereby conveys, assigns, and transfers to Buyer any and all of the Seller's rights, titles, and interests in and to the Patents (as identified on <u>Schedule 1</u>) hereto, free and clear of all Liens or indebtedness, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Patents or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Seller and the Buyer agree, each at their own expense, to perform all such further acts and execute and deliver all such further agreements, instruments and other documents as the other party shall reasonably request to evidence more effectively the assignments made by the Seller under this Assignment.

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by the internal laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia as to all matters (without regard for the Commonwealth of Virginia's conflicts of law principles), including, without limitation, matters of validity, construction, effect and performance.

4. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Assignment will be binding upon and will inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their successors and assigns.

5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and it shall not be necessary in

making proof of this Assignment or the terms hereof to produce or account for more than one (1) of such counterparts.

6. <u>Enforcement of Certain Rights</u>. Nothing expressed or implied in this Assignment is intended, or will be construed, to confer upon or give any Person other than the parties to this Assignment, and their successors or permitted assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Assignment, or result in such Person being deemed a third party beneficiary of this Assignment.

7. <u>Amendments</u>. This Assignment may not be amended, modified or waived except by written agreement signed by the Seller and the Buyer.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

THE SELLEI By: Name: Peter J. Anderson

STATE OF No4th Cooline COUNTY OF JOINSON ?

On this *H* day of August, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County foresaid, personally appeared Peter J. Anderson, known by me to be the person above named, who is duly authorized to execute this Assignment and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal

Notary Public in and for said County and State My Commission Expires CATHERINE M DEYOUNG Notary Public Johnston Co., North Carolina My Commission Expires Dec. 14, 2015

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment - S-1

THE SELLER:

By:

Ca<u>aliida</u>u

lame: Elaíne Yé

STATE OF COUNTY OF ay

On this Aday of August, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County foresaid, personally appeared Elaine Y. Anderson, known by me to be the person above named, who is duly authorized to execute this Assignment and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said County and State My Commission Expires $\frac{|\mathcal{H}|}{2!}$

Ì,

GWENDOLYN D. MITCHELL Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia 228344 My Commission Expires Jul 31, 2013

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment - 8-2

THE BUYER:

Ecojet Systems, LLC a Virginia limited liability company

By:

Name: Bryce D. Jewett, Jr. Title: Manager

STATE OF Virginia. COUNTY OF Richmand } CITY

On this Conday of August, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County foresaid, personally appeared Bryce D. Jewett, Jr., known by me to be the person above named and an officer of the Buyer, who is duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of the Buyer and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Buyer.

Witness my hand and official scal.

Jusa Z Jurene Notary Public in and for said County and State My Commission Expires ______ (2/9)/20(3

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment - S-3

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

Patents:

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 6,508,260 expiring on February 27, 2021
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 6,857,438 expiring on December 20, 2022